

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO Two East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Case No: 2017CA1791</p>
<p>Appeal from the Garfield County District Court, Hon. John F. Neiley, Case no. 16CV30209</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees: JAY BARNER and TRACY BARNER,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant: TOWN OF SILT, COLORADO</p>	
<p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Municipal League:</p> <p>Sophia H. Tsai, #32998 MORGAN RIDER RITER TSAI, P.C. 1512 Larimer Street, Suite 450 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-623-1832 E-mail: stsai@morganrider.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TOWN OF SILT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

 A. The Trial Court’s Order Disregards the Plain Language of the CGIA3

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing on the Facts
 Necessary to Find That the Town’s “Maintenance” Conduct Caused the Loss.....5

 C. The Trial Court’s Analysis Is Contrary to the Purpose and Legislative Intent of
 the CGIA7

 1. *Purpose of the CGIA*7

 2. *The Broad Waiver Allowed by Trial Court is Contrary to the General
 Assembly’s Intent Behind the CGIA*.....9

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Henderson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 300 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2012)	7
<i>Jilot v. State</i> , 944 P.2d 566 (Colo. App. 1996)	9
<i>Lui v. Barnhardt</i> , 987 P.2d 942 (Colo. App. 1999)	4
<i>Open Door Ministries v. Lipshuetz</i> , 373 P.3d 575 (Colo. 2016)	8
<i>Swieckowski by Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997)	7
<i>State v. Hartsough</i> , 790 P.2d 836 (Colo. 1990)	7
<i>St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist. RE-1J v. A.R.L. by and through Loveland</i> , 325 P.3d 1014 (Colo. 2014)	7
<i>Trinity Broadcasting of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993)	5
<i>Young v. Brighton Sch. Dist. 27J</i> , 325 P.3d 571, 576 (Colo. 2014)	7, 8

Statutes

C.R.S. §§ 24-10-101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
C.R.S. § 24-10-102	3, 8
C.R.S. § 24-10-103(2.5)	3
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(f)	2, 3
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(4)	4, 9
C.R.S. § 24-10-106.1(4)	4, 9
C.R.S. § 24-10-106.3(8)	5, 9

Other Authorities

CH. 182, § 1, 2003 COLO. SESS. LAWS 13423, 8

Rules

C.A.R. 29.....1
